Research Article
Flexural Response of Prestressed FRP Strengthened Reinforced
Concrete Beam under Static Load
Utino Worabo Woju 1 and Biruk Ambachew Asres 2
1Department of Civil Engineering, Wachemo University, P.O. Box 667, Hosanna, Ethiopia
2Department of Civil Engineering, Dire Dawa University, P.O. Box 1362, Dire Dawa, Ethiopia
Correspondence should be addressed to Utino Worabo Woju; utinoworabo@gmail.com
Received 21 May 2023; Revised 20 July 2023; Accepted 27 July 2023; Published 16 August 2023

slightly improved load resistance capacity of the specimen.
TABLE 3: Comparison of ductility of the specimens for different strengthened models.
FEA model designation Δy (mm) Δu (mm) Ductility index
SP-EBR-B-2/50/5000–C 33.18 129.4 3.89
SP-P15-B-2/50/5000–C 39.54 132.9 3.36
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C 38.88 126.4 3.25
SP-P45-B-2/50/5000–C 36.06 115.57 3.20
FEA, Finite-element analysis.
TABLE 4: Load results of specimen with varying thickness of prestressed basalt fiber-reinforced polymer.
FEA model designation Cracking load (kN) Yield load (kN) Ultimate load (kN)
SP-CON 13.9 111.37 132.6
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C 30.2 132.2 154.3
SP-P35-B-3/50/5000–C 31.52 138.79 159.9
SP-P35-B-4/50/5000–C 35.4 146.07 161.26
FEA, Finite-element analysis.
0
20
40

TABLE 5: Comparison of ductility of the specimens for different
thickness of basalt fiber-reinforced polymer.
FEA model designation Δy (mm) Δu (mm) Ductility index
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C 38.88 134.9 3.47
SP-P35-B-3/50/5000–C 39.04 118.34 3.02
SP-P35-B-4/50/5000–C 37.39 111.62 2.98
FEA, Finite-element analysis.
10 Advances in Civil Engineering
Figure 11 shows that doubling the width from 50 to 100mm
of BFRP has shown a 2.19%, 3.53%, and 3.82% increase for
cracking, yield and ultimate load respectively.
As seen in Table 6, the ductility index shows that the
ductility of strengthened beams decreased with an increase
in BFRP width. In comparison to the specimen strengthened
with Prestressed BFRP width of 30mm, increasing the width
of the section to 50 and 100mm has decreased the ductility of
the specimen by 1.4% and 5.6%. And in comparing the effect
of thickness to the width of the prestressed BFRP in the
ductility reduction.
3.4. Influence of BFRP Length. The response of the specimen
has shown that increasing the length of BFRP has influenced
the load-carrying capacity. Compared with the controlled
specimen BFRP with a length of 1,100, 3,900, and 5000mm
has shown an increase of 9.3%, 13.3%, and 14.04% for ulti-
mate load capacity respectively. It can also be observed in
Figure 12 the specimen strengthened with a higher length of
prestressed BFRP has exhibit better stiffness. The result of the
specimen shows that by increasing the length of BFRP from
1,100 to 5,000mm specimen has shown an increase of 37.52%,
9.07%, and 5.18%, increase for cracking, yield and ultimate
load respectively.
Moreover, as presented in Table 7, the ductility index of
the specimen strengthened for varying prestressed BFRP
length and it is observed that the ductility of strengthened
beams has shown a reduction with an increase in BFRP
length. In comparison to the specimen strengthened with a
prestressed BFRP length of 1,100,mm, increasing the length
of the section to 3,900 and 5,000mm has decreased the duc-
tility of the specimen by 1.35% and 7.4%.
3.5. Influence of FRP Type. For the similar section although
the CFRP showed a higher load resistance capacity, the spec-
imen strengthened with prestressed BFRP has shown better
ductility. As shown in Table 8 specimen strengthened with
prestressed CFRP laminate achieved higher load-carrying
capacity. In comparison to the specimen strengthened with
prestressed BFRP laminate under the same laminate section
the specimen strengthened with prestressed CFRP shows a
32.2%, 10.7%, and 2.95% increase in cracking, yielding and
ultimate load respectively.
Moreover, as seen in Table 9 the ductility index shows
that the specimen strengthened with prestressed BFRP has
slightly better ductility than Specimen strengthened with
prestressed CFRP. For the model strengthened with prestressed
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
Lo
ad
 (k
N
)
Displacment (mm)
SP-CON
SP-P35-B-2/30/5000–C
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C
SP-P35-B-2/100/5000–C

width of basalt fiber-reinforced polymer (BFRP) load versus width
of prestressed BFRP.
FEA model designation Δy (mm) Δu (mm) Ductility index
SP-P35-B-2/30/5000–C 38.9 137 3.52
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C 38.8 134.9 3.47
SP-P35-B-2/100/5000–C 39.97 133 3.32
FEA, Finite-element analysis.
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
Lo
ad
 (k
N
)
Displcment (mm)
SP-CON
SP-P35-B-2/50/1100–C
SP-P35-B-2/50/3900–C
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C
FIGURE 12: Load versus displacement for different length of pre-
stressed BFRP.
TABLE 7: Comparison of ductility of the specimens for different
length of basalt fiber-reinforced polymer.
FEA model designation Δy (mm) Δu (mm) Ductility index
SP-P35-B-2/50/1100–C 36.7 137.36 3.75
SP-P35-B-2/50/3900–C 37.02 137.02 3.70
SP-P35-B-2/50/5000–C 38.8 134.9 3.47
FEA, Finite-element analysis.
Advances in Civil Engineering 11
BFRP ductility index has improved by 2.59% in comparison to
specimen strength with prestressed CFRP and this increment in
ductility can be explained due to the lower modulus of elasticity
which gives a relatively larger failure strain for BFRP as stated by
Liu et al. [3].
3.6. Influence of Bond. The response of the specimen has
shown that the bond between the concrete surface and the
BFRP has influenced the model response. The specimens
with fixed bond interference have shown a higher estimation
of cracking, yielding and ultimate load. Compared with the
cohesive model the fixed bond assumption has overestimated
the ultimate load-carrying capacity by 17.4% and the speci-
men strengthened with a fixed bond was unable to represent
the debonding mode of failure. It can also be observed in
Figure 11 the fixed bond is stiffer than the cohesive bond
mode that is due to the perfect bond between the concrete
and the BFRP surface.
4. Conclusions
In this study, the influence of the prestressing level, thickness
of BFRP, width of BFRP, length of BFRP, bond between